
Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial

contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to

control microbial contaminants.

MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

na: not applicable.

NTU nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: parts per billion or micrograms per liter (µg/L) - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: parts per million or milligrams per liter (mg/L) - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

#### 2016 **Regulated Contaminants Detected**

### Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper <sup>2</sup>	2016	1.3	1.3	0.94	1	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead <sup>2</sup>	2016	0	15	3	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> City of Abilene Data

Note: Copper is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over a relatively short amount of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over many years could suffer liver of kidney damage. People with Wilson's Disease should consult their personal doctor.

### Bacteriological

Type of Contaminant	Year of Range	Total # of Positive Samples	MCL	MCLG	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
Total Coliform <sup>2</sup>	2016	1	1	0	N	Naturally present in environment. Animal or human waste.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> City of Abilene Data <sup>2</sup> Dyess AFB Data

#### Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant	Year of Range	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
Chloramine Residual <sup>2</sup>	2016	2.06	0.01	4.9	4	4	ppm		Water additive used to control microbes.

City of Abilene Data

Dyess AFB Data

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Dyess AFB Data

# **Regulated Contaminants**

Type of Contaminant	Year of Range	Contaminant (unit of measure)	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Source of Contaminant
In organic Contaminants	2016	Arsenic¹ (ppb)	0	0	10	0	N	Erosion of natural deposits
	2016	Barium¹ (ppm)	0.120	0.103-0.120	2	2	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
	2016	Cyanide <sup>1</sup> (ppb)	220	100-220	200	200	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
	2016	Fluoride <sup>2</sup> (ppm)	2.6	0.0-2.6	4	4.0	N	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive for strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
	2016	Nitrate <sup>2</sup> (ppm)	0.24	0.21-0.24	10	10	N	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks or sewage.
	2015	Nitrite <sup>2</sup> (ppm)	0.05	0.04-0.05	1	1	N	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks or sewage.
	2016	Selenium <sup>1</sup> (ppb)	3.5	<3.0-3.5	50.0	50	N	Erosion from natural deposits; discharge from petroleum refineries.
Radioactive Contaminants	2014	Bet a/proton Emitters <sup>1</sup> (pCi/L)	11.5	11.5-11.5	0	50	N	Erosion of natural deposits; decay of natural and man- made deposits.
	2011	Combined Radium <sup>1</sup> 226/228	3.2	1-3.2	0	5	N	Naturally present in environment.
Disinfection Byproducts	2016	Total Haloacetic Acids <sup>2</sup> (ppb)	21.1	10.3-21.1	No goal for the total	60	N	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
	2016	Total Trihalomethanes <sup>2</sup> (ppb)	58.7	15-58.7	No goal for the total	80	N	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
	2016	Chlorite <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	1	0.2-1.0	0.8	1	N	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> City of Abilene Data <sup>2</sup> Dyess AFB Data

# **Unregulated Contaminants**

Type of Contaminant	Year of Range	Contaminant (unit of measure)	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Source of Contaminant
Unregulated Contaminants	2016	Chloroform <sup>2</sup> (ppb)	3.1	1.1-3.1	na	na	na	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
	2016	Bromoform <sup>2</sup> (ppb)	33	2.5-33	na	na	na	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
	2016	Bromodichloromethane <sup>2</sup> (ppb)	6.5	4-6.5	na	na	na	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
	2016	Dibromochloromethane <sup>2</sup> (ppb)	19.1	4.5-19.1	na	na	na	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
	2016	Bromochloroacetic Acid <sup>2</sup>	8.2	5.4-8.2	na	na	na	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
	2016	Dibromoacetic Acid <sup>2</sup>	16.9	6-16.9	na	na	na	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
	2016	Dichloroacetic Acid <sup>2</sup>	6.0	2.4-6.0	na	na	na	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
City of Abilene Data	2016	Bromodichloroacetic acid <sup>1</sup> (ppb)	18.2	4.2-18.2	na	na	na	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.

<sup>1</sup> City of Abilene Data <sup>2</sup> Dyess AFB Data Note: Unregulated contaminants are those for which the EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether fut ure regulations are warranted.

# Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated

Type of Contaminant	Year of Range	Contaminant (unit of measure)	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Secondary Limit	Source of Contaminant
Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated	2016	Aluminum <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	0.022	<0.02	0.043	0.05	Naturally present in environment.
	2016	Bicarbonate <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	144	116	167	na	Corrosion of carbonaterocks such as limestone.
	2016	Calcium <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	56.2	47	65.5	na	Naturally present in environment.
	2016	Chloride <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	102	79	146	300	Naturally present in environment.
	2016	Copper <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	<0.002	<0.002	0.002	1.0	Corrosion of household plumbing, erosion from natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
City of Abiles Date	2016	Magnesium <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	18	10.9	25.1	na	Naturally present in environment.

<sup>1</sup> City of Abilene Data <sup>2</sup> Dyess AFB Data

# Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated cont'd

Type of Contaminant	Year of Range	Contaminant (unit of measure)	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Secondary Limit	Source of Contaminant
Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated	2016	Manganese <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	0.024	0.0191	0.03	0.05	Naturally present in environment.
	2016	Nickel <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	0.0047	0.0036	0.0054	na	Erosion of natural deposits.
	2016	pH <sup>2</sup> (units)	8.16	7.5	8.69	>7.7	Measure of corrosivity of water. Influences disinfection process.
	2016	Sodium <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	71.2	63.8	78.6	na	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity.
	2016	Sulfate <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	97	74	142	300	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity.
	2016	Total Alkalinity as CaCO <sub>3</sub> <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	119	95	139	na	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
	2016	Total Dissolved Solids <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	437	367	569	1000	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water. Naturally present in environment.
	2016	Total Hardness as CaCO <sub>3</sub> <sup>1</sup> (ppm)	214	162	267	na	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
	2016	Conductivity <sup>1</sup> (umhos/cm)	831	707	1070	na	Physical property of water.
	2016	Potassium¹ (mg/L)	7.25	6.26	8.24	na	Naturally present in environment.
<sup>1</sup> City of Abilene Data	2016	Zinc <sup>1</sup> (mg/L)	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	na	Naturally present in environment.

<sup>1</sup> City of Abilene Data <sup>2</sup> Dyess AFB Data

#### Asbestos

Year	Contaminant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MFL	Source of Contaminant
2012	Asbest os <sup>2</sup>	ND	ND	ND	7	Construction materials. Naturally present in environment.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> City of Abilene Data <sup>2</sup> Dyess AFB Data

### Turbidity

Year	$\mathcal{E}$	Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits	,	Lowest Monthly % meeting limit	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
2016	0.281	100.00%	1	0.3	N	Soil runoff.

### **Violations Table**

# Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)

E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, the elderly, and people with severely-compromised immune systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONIT ORING, ROUTINE, MINOR (RTCR)	07/01/2016	07/31/2016	We failed to collect some of the required routine samples of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
MONIT ORING, ROUTINE, MINOR (RTCR)	12/01/2016	12/31/2016	We failed to collect some of the required routine samples of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> City of Abilene Data <sup>2</sup> Dyess AFB Data



# DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE HEADQUARTERS 7TH BOMB WING (AFGSC) DYESS AIR FORCE BASE TEXAS



# IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER:

# Reporting Requirement Not Met for Dyess AFB.

We are required to report the results of monitoring of your drinking water for specific contaminates on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water meets health standards. During July 2016 and December 2016 we did not report the sample results for all sample locations for the monitoring of coliform bacteria.

Our system failed to notify the state drinking water program as required by July 30, 2016, and December 31, 2016. Although public health was not impacted, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct the situation.

### What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time. You do not need to boil your water or take other actions.

# What is being done?

While we did not notify the state as quickly as we should have, we have informed and coordinated with the state to identify alternate sample locations as of January 2017 and all issues have been rectified as we continue to monitor the water system. We are no longer in violation.

For more information, please contact Bioenvironmental Engineering at (325) 696-2325.

\*Please share this information with all other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and business). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.\*

This notice is being sent to you by Dyess AFB. State Water System ID# 2210013

Date Distributed: 29 June 2017